Nomination of Student to Speak in the APRU Annual Presidents' Meeting



via the International Summar Research Program at UCSD

Introduction

In honor of the opportunity for hosting APRU Annual Presidents' Meeting, UC San Diego and APRU are inviting APRU member universities to nominate a student to participate in our International Summer Research Program (ISRP). Selected students will be invited to participate in a student panel discussion at the APRU Annual Presidents' Meeting on June 24, 2025 at UC San Diego.

About the International Summer Research Program at UC San Diego

Beginning in 2012, ISRP hosts top students from partner universities to conduct cutting-edge research in a lab of one of UC San Diego's preeminent faculty. In addition to gaining invaluable research experience, students will participate in extracurricular activities to explore the San Diego community and cultivate their professional development. At the end of the nine-week program, students will present their research projects at the ISRP 2025 Research Symposia.

This is a high-impact, transformative opportunity for undergraduate and graduate students to enhance their research skills, experience life on a U.S. university campus, and bond with peers and professionals from around the world.

There will be a pre-ISRP program for students from APRU member universities that coincides with the President's Meeting (June 22-24); selected students will be invited to participate in a student panel discussion at the APRU Annual Presidents' Meeting June 24, 2025 at UC San Diego.



Nomination and Selection of APRU Students

- Each APRU institution is eligible to nominate **one (1) student** from your university to apply to the ISPR program. There are ten (10) placements allocated to APRU member universities for this ISRP application cycle.
- APRU is pleased to offer a **subsidy of USD 500** for each selected student travelled from Asia who will be invited to present at the APM student panel, on June 24.
- UCSD will cover on-campus housing from June 21 to June 29, 2025.
- There will be a pre-ISRP program exclusive for the APRU students in the period of June 21 to June 29, 2025.
- 5 selected students will be invited to participate in a student panel discussion at the APRU Annual Presidents' Meeting on June 24, 2025 at UC San Diego on the topic of *"The Future of Longevity Research: Engaging the Next Generations Scholars"*
- To ensure a well-balanced and diverse representation, the final selection of the students to present in the APM is subjected to the decision of APRU and UC San Diego. .

ISRP Program Details

• Program Costs: USD\$5,500 (covering on-campus housing for 9 week, visa fee, laboratory fee, activities and excursion fee) *

- Program date: June 29 August 30, 2025
- Based on the participating labs in this year's program, the program is looking for students studying engineering, marine sciences, biological sciences, and physical sciences. In addition to the relevant fields of study, labs may also require students to possess certain pre-requisites to effectively work on the research project. Details on the participating labs can found on the <u>ISRP 2025 Mentor List.</u>
- It is important that students review the participating labs to ensure their academic background and experience align with the subject matter and any required knowledge, skills and abilities relevant to the research project
- *For detailed and final information on ISRP, including costs, eligibility, deadlines, and timelines, please visit <u>isrp.ucsd.edu</u>

Deadline of Nominations

- Online form for nominations: <u>https://apru.org/event_register_form/apru-ucsd-isrp-student-nomination/</u>
- Nominations are due Friday, 14 March at 5 PM Pacific Time.
- Once nominated, students will be invited to apply via email. Please note that acceptance into the program will ultimately be the decision of the faculty member and their assessment of the student's application. Therefore, a nomination to the program does not guarantee acceptance.

Decision and announce of results will be made in early April.

For enquiries, please contact Ms Joey Chu (<u>joey.chu@apru.org</u>) or Kara Walls (<u>kwalls@ucsd.edu</u>)